N.J.A.C. 10:77A
This file includes all Regulations adopted and published through the New Jersey Register, Vol. 57 No. 12, June 16,
2025
          NJ - New Jersey Administrative Code          >            TITLE 10. HUMAN SERVICES          >
CHAPTER 77A. ADULT MENTAL HEALTH REHABILITATION SERVICES PROVIDED IN/BY
COMMUNITY RESIDENCE PROGRAMS
Title 10, Chapter 77A -- Chapter Notes
Statutory Authority
CHAPTER AUTHORITY:
  N.J.S.A. 30:4D-1 et seq., and 30:4J-8 et seq.
History
CHAPTER SOURCE AND EFFECTIVE DATE:
  Effective: August 14, 2023.
  See: 55 N.J.R. 2267(a).
  CHAPTER HISTORICAL NOTE:
  Chapter 77A, Adult Mental Health Rehabilitation Services Provided In/By Community Residence Programs,
adopted as new rules by R.2004, d.8, effective January 5, 2004. See: 35 N.J.R. 2620(a), 35 N.J.R. 4204(a), 36
N.J.R. 189(a).
  Chapter 77A, Adult Mental Health Rehabilitation Services Provided In/By Community Residence Programs, was
readopted as R.2009 d.233, effective June 25, 2009. See: 41 N.J.R. 942(a), 41 N.J.R. 2792(a).
  In accordance with N.J.S.A. 52:14B-5.1b, Chapter 77A, Adult Mental Health Rehabilitation Services Provided
In/By Community Residence Programs, was scheduled to expire on June 25, 2016. See: 43 N.J.R. 1203(a).
  Chapter 77A, Adult Mental Health Rehabilitation Services Provided In/By Community Residence Programs, was
readopted as R.2017 d.016, effective December 20, 2016. See: 48 N.J.R. 1487(a), 49 N.J.R. 201(b).
  Chapter 77A, Adult Mental Health Rehabilitation Services Provided In/By Community Residence Programs, was
readopted, effective August 14, 2023. See: Source and Effective Date.
Annotations
Notes

  "Taxonomy code" means a code that describes the provider or organization's type, classification, and
the area of specialization.
History
HISTORY:
  Amended by R.2009 d.233, effective July 20, 2009.
Page 2 of 2
§ 10:77A-1.2 Definitions
  See: 41 N.J.R. 942(a), 41 N.J.R. 2792(a).
  Added definitions "Advanced practice nurse (APN)" and "Registered professional nurse (RN)".
  Amended by R.2017 d.016, effective January 17, 2017.
  See: 48 N.J.R. 1487(a), 49 N.J.R. 201(b).
  In definition "Adult", inserted "and Addiction"; in definition "Community residences for mentally ill adults", inserted
"and Addiction", substituted "(DMHAS)" for "(DMHS)", substituted "supportive" for "Supportive", substituted
"residences." for "residences", and deleted "as the term is defined herein." from the end; and in definition "Mental
health rehabilitation services", substituted "DMHAS" for "the DMHS" and deleted a comma following "plan".
  Amended by R.2024 d.111, effective November 18, 2024.
  See: 56 N.J.R. 541(a), 56 N.J.R. 2240(b).
  Added definitions "National Plan and Provider Enumerations System (NPPES)", "National Provider Identifier
(NPI)", and "Taxonomy code".
Annotations

CHAPTER 77A. ADULT MENTAL HEALTH REHABILITATION SERVICES PROVIDED IN/BY
COMMUNITY RESIDENCE PROGRAMS          >            SUBCHAPTER 2. PROGRAM OPERATIONS
§ 10:77A-2.2 Levels of care
(a)   Level A+ means community mental health rehabilitation services available in the community residence,
or in a community setting, 24 hours per day, delivered by the provider.
(b)  Level A means community mental health rehabilitation services available in the community residence or
in a community setting at least 12 hours per day, but less than 24 hours per day, delivered by the provider.
(c)  Level B means community mental health rehabilitation services available in the community residence,
or in a community setting, at least four hours per day, but less than 12 hours per day, delivered by the
provider.
(d)  Level D means community mental health rehabilitation services available in the community residence,
in residences not to exceed five residents, or in a community setting, 24 hours per day, delivered by the
provider.
History
HISTORY:
  Amended by R.2007 d.189, effective June 18, 2007.
  See: 39 N.J.R. 340(a), 39 N.J.R. 2363(a).
  In (d), inserted "but less than four hours per day,".
  Amended by R.2017 d.016, effective January 17, 2017.
  See: 48 N.J.R. 1487(a), 49 N.J.R. 201(b).